comprehensive income and unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of cash

flows of the Remaining Group

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of cash

flows of the Remaining Group have been prepared based on the unaudited condensed

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and unaudited

condensed statement of cash flows of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014,

which have been extracted from the published interim report of the Company for the six

months ended 30 June 2014, with the pro forma adjustments relating to the Proposed

Disposal as explained in notes below and other adjustments directly attributable to the

Proposed Disposal and factually supportable.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 31 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

The Group

as at

30 June

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 1,382,587 (16,439) 7,293 — 1,373,441

Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 22,285 (7,238) 1,658 — 16,705

Consideration receivable — — — 214,993 214,993

Prepaid rent — — — 5,145 5,145

1,404,872 1,610,284

Current assets

Inventories 157,254 — — — 157,254

Trade and other

receivables 174,718 (189) 189 — 174,718

Deposits and prepayments 6,639 (26) 26 — 6,639

Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 621 (261) 61 — 421

Derivative financial

instruments 350 — — — 350

Amount due from

immediate holding

company — (126,385) 126,385 — —

Bank balances and cash 224,621 (4,403) 4,403 203,150 427,771

564,203 767,153

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 32 –

The Group

as at

30 June

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities

Trade, bills and other

payables 193,912 (851) 851 — 193,912

Taxation payable 11,461 (2,972) 2,972 — 11,461

Derivative financial

instruments 160 — — — 160

Unsecured bank

borrowings 328,169 (74,596) 74,596 — 328,169

533,702 533,702

Net current assets 30,501 233,451

Total assets less current

liabilities 1,435,373 1,843,735

Capital and reserves

Share capital 72,439 — — — 72,439

Share premium and

reserves 1,054,399 — — 408,362 1,462,761

Total equity 1,126,838 1,535,200

Non-current liabilities

Unsecured bank

borrowings 271,802 (34,811) 34,811 — 271,802

Deferred taxation 36,733 (73) 73 — 36,733

308,535 308,535

1,435,373 1,843,735

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 33 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

The Group

for the six

months

ended 30

June 2014 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Revenue 496,358 — — — 496,358

Cost of sales (411,084) 418 (418) — (411,084)

Gross profit 85,274 85,274

Other income 6,327 (3,809) 3,809 6,814 13,141

Selling and distribution

costs (29,070) — — — (29,070)

Administrative expenses (36,191) 911 (2,147) — (37,427)

Other expenses (12,834) 960 — — (11,874)

Finance costs (11,463) 2,660 (2,660) — (11,463)

Changes in fair value of

derivative financial

instruments 39 (31) — — 8

Gain on disposal of a

subsidiary — — — 407,751 407,751

Profit before taxation 2,082 — — — 416,340

Income tax expense (335) — — — (335)

Profit for the period 1,747 416,005

Other comprehensive

expense for the period:

Items that may be

subsequently reclassified

to profit or loss:

Exchange difference

arising from translation

of foreign operations (27,943) (27,943)

Total comprehensive

(expense) income for the

period (26,196) 388,062

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 34 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH

FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

The Group

for the six

months ended

30 June 2014 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 11)

Net cash from operating activities 58,878 (2,897) 2,897 (141) — 58,737

Investing activities

Proceeds on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 165 — — — — 165

Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (17,075) — — — — (17,075)

Net cash inflow from disposal — — — — 203,150 203,150

(Repayment from) advance to an

intermediate holding company — (44,970) 44,970 — — —

Interest received 1,921 (1) 1 — — 1,921

Net cash (used in) from investing

activities (14,989) (44,971) 44,971 — 203,150 188,161

Financing activities

Decrease in trust receipt loans (2,119) — — — — (2,119)

Bank advances drawn 505,603 — — — — 505,603

Repayment of bank advances (478,408) — — — — (478,408)

New bank loans raised 67,500 — — — — 67,500

Repayment of bank loans (134,053) 45,935 (45,935) — — (134,053)

Interest paid (11,463) 2,660 (2,660) — — (11,463)

Net cash used in financing activities (52,940) 48,595 (48,595) — — (52,940)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash

equivalents (9,051) 727 (727) (141) 203,150 193,958

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 239,767 — — — — 239,767

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (6,095) — — — — (6,095)

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 224,621 727 (727) (141) 203,150 427,630

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 35 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) Figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as set
out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

(2) The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of Fung Kong Hop Fung Paper Ware
Factory Limited (‘‘Disposal Company’’) assuming the transaction had taken place on 30 June 2014.
Figures are based on the unaudited condensed financial information of the Disposal Company for the six